

No. 16-1225

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JACQUELINE HEAVEN,
Petitioner,

v.

COLORADO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN
Attorney General

L. ANDREW COOPER
Deputy Attorney General

FREDERICK R. YARGER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MEGAN C. RASBAND
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Colorado
Attorney General
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Fred.Yarger@coag.gov
(720) 508-6168

Counsel for Respondent

May 31, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 4
I. This case does not provide the opportunity to address the question presented because both courts below determined that Petitioner was under arrest at the time the search occurred..... 5
II. There is no “deep divide” among lower courts on the meaning or application of *Rawlings*..... 7
A. With only one exception, Petitioner’s disfavored jurisdictions uphold searches incident to arrest only where they are justified by the search-incident-to-arrest doctrine’s rationales. 8
B. Except where the supporting rationales are absent, Petitioner’s favored jurisdictions allow a search incident to arrest to precede a formal arrest. 15
CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. State</i> , 815 So. 2d 578 (Ala. 2001)	12
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 987 A.2d 72 (Md. 2010)	16
<i>Belote v. State</i> , 981 A.2d 1247 (Md. 2009)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Craan</i> , 13 N.E.3d 569 (Mass. 2014)	17
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 978 So.2d 116 (Fla. 2008)	13
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998)	4
<i>Lovelace v. Commonwealth</i> , 522 S.E.2d 856 (Va. 1999)	18
<i>Ochana v. Flores</i> , 347 F.3d 266 (7th Cir. 2003)	6, 16
<i>People v. Begay</i> , 2014 CO 41	6
<i>People v. Evans</i> , 371 N.E.2d 528 (N.Y. 1977)	15
<i>People v. Macabeo</i> , 384 P.3d 1189 (Cal. 2016)	16
<i>People v. Reid</i> , 26 N.E. 3d 237 (N.Y. 2014)	15
<i>People v. Tottenhoff</i> , 691 P.2d 340 (Colo. 1984)	3, 6
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980)	4, 7
<i>State v. Ballard</i> , 987 S.W.2d 889 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999)	14
<i>State v. Conn</i> , 99 P.3d 1108 (Kan. 2004)	11
<i>State v. Crutcher</i> , 989 S.W.2d 295 (Tenn. 1999)	17, 18
<i>State v. Freiburger</i> , 620 S.E.2d 737 (S.C. 2005)	11

<i>State v. Funkhouser</i> , 782 A.2d 387 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2001).....	17
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 625 N.W.2d 362 (Iowa 2001)	13
<i>State v. O’Neal</i> , 921 A.2d 1079 (N.J. 2007).....	13
<i>State v. Overby</i> , 590 N.W.2d 703 (N.D. 1999).....	14
<i>State v. Sherman</i> , 931 So. 2d 286 (La. 2006).....	9
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 851 N.W.2d 719 (S.D. 2014).....	14
<i>State v. Sykes</i> , 695 N.W.2d 277 (Wis. 2005)	14
<i>United States v. Currence</i> , 446 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 147 A.3d 236 (D.C. App. 2016)	10, 13
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 377 F.3d 582 (6th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 483 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	4
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 389 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>United States v. Torres-Castro</i> , 470 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Williams v. Commonwealth</i> , 147 S.W.3d 1 (Ky. 2004)	13
